CHAP. 21.-An act for the relief of James W. Glover, postmaster at Oxford, in the March 2, 1878. State of New York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. That the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post Office Department be, and he hereby is, authorized and to. directed to credit James W. Glover, as postmaster at Oxford, in the State of New York, in his account as such postmaster, with the sum of one hundred and seventy-nine dollars and ninety-nine cents, being the value of postage-stamps stolen from the safe of said post-office by burglars on the night of the twenty-sixth day of May, eighteen hundred and seventy seven; such stamps being so stolen without the fault or negligence of said Glover.

Approved, March 2, 1878.

CHAP. 23 .- An act for the relief of William H. Needham, late second lieutenant of March 4, 1878. Company D, Twenty-second Regiment Iowa Infantry Volunteers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of War is William H. authorized and directed to audit and pay, from any money in the Treas Needham. ury not otherwise appropriated, William H. Needham, late a second lieutenant in Company D, Twenty-second Regiment Iowa Infantry, the amount due for his services and allowances as second lieutenant from Back pay and althe fifth of June, eighteen hundred and sixty three, to the eleventh of lowances. November, eighteen hundred and sixty three, at the rate allowed by law to officers of that grade in said service.

Approved, March 4, 1878.

CHAP. 24 .- An act for the relief of Charles W. Wood, late of Company E, First Bat-March 4, 1878. talion, Thirteenth Regiment of United States Infantry.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized to correct the record of Charles W. Wood, Wood. late of Company E, First Battalion, Thirteenth Regiment of United ed. States Infantry, as to remove the charge of desertion now standing against his name.

Approved, March 4, 1878.

CHAP. 29.-An act for the relief of Captain William L. Foulk.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the President be and he is hereby authorized to appoint William L. Foulk, late captain in the Foulk. United States Cavalry Tenth Regiment to the position of captain of the same grade and rank held by him, at the time he was dropped from the roll: Provided, That he receive no pay or allowances for the time he was out of the service.

Approved, March 9, 1878.

CHAP. 30.—An act making appropriations for the payment of claims reported to Congress under section two of the act approved June sixteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, by the Secretary of the Treasury.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and required to pay, out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons in this act named, the several sums mentioned herein, the same being in full for, and the receipt of the same to be taken and accepted

March 11 1878. 1874, ch. 285, § 2, 18 Stat., 75.

Payment o f claims allowed by accounting officers of Treasury to persons in-

James W.Glover. Credit. allowed

Charles W.

Record correct-

March 9, 1878.

William L.

Reappoint ment in Army.

Proviso.